construction loan . . . secured by a first mortgage" on the premises. The premises were described 

in paragraph G and included the real property described in the three contracts. Paragraph H of 

the commitment letter described the purpose of the loan as follows: 

"Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) shall
be disbursed at the Closing and shall be applied for the acquisition
of the Premises. All future advances will be based upon work 
completed and in place as further defined in the General Terms and 
Conditions." 

The General Terms and Conditions provided that the loan was secured by a first mortgage lien on